
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

5 February 2016

Planning and Regulation Committee

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 15 
February 2016 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
(15 Members of the Council)

Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), D McNally (Vice-Chairman), J W Beaver, 
D Brailsford, G J Ellis, D C Hoyes MBE, D M Hunter-Clarke, M S Jones, 
Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, N H Pepper, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs J M Renshaw, 
C L Strange, T M Trollope-Bellew and W S Webb





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2016

Item Title Pages 

1. Apologies/replacement members 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 11 January 2016 

5 - 8

4. Minutes of the Site Visit to Planning Application No. 
H23/1042/15 (Change of Use of Land at the Bungalow, 
Oxcroft Bank, Moulton Chapel) 

9 - 10

5. Application for land to the rear of the Royal Oak Public 
House, Main Street, Long Bennington to be registered as a 
Town or Village green 

11 - 24

6. Traffic Items 

6.1  London Road, Grantham - Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions 

25 - 40

7. County Matter Application 

7.1  Supplementary Report - To operate a scrapyard at 
land at The Bungalow, Oxcroft Bank, Moulton Chapel 
- Mr Tony El Houly - H23/1042/15 

41 - 62

8. County Council Application 

8.1  Proposed temporary vehicular site construction 
access with subsequent conversion to a permanent 
pedestrian access to the school at Balmoral Avenue 
Play Park, Balmoral Avenue, Spalding - H16/1135/15 

63 - 74



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

11 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors D McNally (Vice-Chairman), J W Beaver, D Brailsford, G J Ellis, 
D C Hoyes MBE, D M Hunter-Clarke, M S Jones, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, Mrs J M Renshaw, C L Strange and W S Webb

Councillor C J Davie attended the meeting as an observer

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McBride (Planning Manager) and 
Paul Rushworth (Solicitor)

62    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Keywood-Wainwright and T 
M Trollope-Bellew.

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor Mrs M J Overton 
MBE to the Committee, in place of Councillor Mrs H N J Powell, for this meeting only.

63    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No interests were declared at this stage of the meeting.

64    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
held on 7 December 2015, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
11 JANUARY 2016

65    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATION

66    TO CHANGE USE OF LAND AT THE BUNGALOW, OXCROFT BANK, 
MOULTON CHAPEL TO A SCRAP YARD COMPRISING PRINCIPALLY OF 
AN END OF LIFE VEHICLE DEPOLLUTION, DISMANTLING AND RUSE 
OPERATION.  IT IS PROPOSED THAT AN OPEN SIDED SHEET METAL 
BUILDING WOULD BE ERECTED TO ALLOW WORK ON THE VEHICLES 
AND AN EXISTING STATIC CARAVAN WOULD BE USED AS A SITE 
OFFICE. H23/1042/15

Comments made by the Committee included:-

1. The Highways Officer's comments in the report were misleading as the road to the 
applicant's site was used infrequently and vehicles only visited the applicant's site.
2.  There was no sign of damage to the verge from vehicles visiting the applicant's 
site.
3. There were no adverse comments from local people.
4. The site was well screened and not overlooked.
5. There was another development close to the applicant's site which was in open 
countryside and visible from some distance away. (Note: This comment was 
subsequently withdrawn as it was not a material planning consideration to this 
application).
6. Was the road leading to the applicant's site a public highway or a By-Way?
7. There was a need for businesses like this one and this was a suitable location for 
this type of business.
8. The type of vehicle visiting the applicant's site would be small and not HGVs.
9. Noise was not an issue as the only resident was the owner of the bungalow 
adjacent to the site who proposed to lease the site to the applicant.
10. The County Council had fewer resources to repair roads and the applicant should 
be asked whether he was prepared to make a contribution towards the cost of repairs 
to the road leading to his site.
11. The business would provide extra employment.
12. The possibility of de-commissioning the road leading to the site by the highways 
authority should be examined. 
13. Should the Environment Agency grant a licence for the site then it would be 
possible for the applicant to increase the number of vehicles he could handle. Was it 
possible for the planning authority to take enforcement action if the tonnage handled 
at the site got too high?
14. The road leading to the applicant's site was wider than it looked on the 
photograph because it was overgrown with grass.

The officer's responses included:-

1. The road leading to the applicant's site was highway maintainable at public 
expense.
2. By allowing the application would potentially cause further damage to Randall 
Bank with the responsibility and the cost of undertaking repairs to the highway having 
to be met by the County Council.



PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
11 JANUARY 2016

3. Aware of any other developments in the area but each application had to be 
treated on its own merits. 
4. He agreed that the vehicles carrying end of life vehicles to the site were small in 
size typical of a flat bed recovery truck.
5. The application site was owned by the adjacent owner of the bungalow and would 
be leased to the applicant.
6. The applicant could be asked if he was prepared to make a contribution towards 
the cost of maintenance of the local highway but this was likely to make his business 
unviable due to the costs involved.
7. The County Council would liaise with the Environment Agency in connection with 
any permit issued by the Agency to ensure that the local amenity was not affected by 
any increase in the tonnage handled at the site that the permit might allow.
8. Any proposal to extend the site or increase the tonnage would require further 
planning approval.
9. It was agreed that any decommissioning of the road leading to the applicant's site 
could be discussed with highways but a member stated that the road leading to the 
applicant's site was used by agricultural vehicles further down and that the road led 
eventually to another public highway.

On a motion by Councillor M S Jones, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford, it was – 

RESOLVED (11 votes for, 0 votes against and 2 abstentions)

That consideration of the application be deferred pending a site visit arranged for 
10.00am on 2 February 2016 and that the opportunity also be taken to visit a similar 
site to the application site at the same time.

The meeting closed at 11.15 am





PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE SITE VISIT

2 FEBRUAURY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors G J Ellis, D M Hunter-Clarke, Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, N H Pepper, 
Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs J Renshaw, C L Strange and W S Webb.

Also in attendance – Councillor R G Fairman (local Member)

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer) and Neil McBride (Development Manager) 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J W Beaver, D Brailsford, D C 
Hoyes MBE, M S Jones, D McNally and T M Trollope-Bellew 

2 SITE VISIT TO MOULTON CHAPEL (SCRAP YARD, END OF LIFE 
VEHICLES RECYCLING) APPLICATION NO. H23/1042/15

Following a decision to defer planning application No. H23/1042/15, at the meeting of 
the Planning and Regulation Committee on 11 January 2016, the Committee visited 
the application site located on Oxcroft Bank, Moulton Chapel.

The officer described the location of the site which was currently a hardstanding area 
and stated the main issue was access to the public highway from the application site 
on to Oxcroft Bank. The proposed site involved the construction of a new shed which 
would be open sided and spare parts would be stored within the building and the 
shells of the cars would be stored outside. The Committee was informed that the 
application site would receive approximately four vehicles a week and most of the 
vehicles would be received from the locality. The issue of fluids from the vehicles was 
a matter for the Environment Agency which would be captured through the 
Environmental Permit.

Following the visit to the application site the Committee then visited an operational 
site on Gull Road, Whaplode which was located at a former agricultural building 
which had been converted into a facility for dismantling cars. The Committee was 
informed that the building used on this site already existed prior to its alteration to 
deal with end of life vehicles.

The site visit finished at 2.30pm





  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 
and Economy

Report to: Planning and Regulatory Committee
Date: 15 February 2016

Subject:
Application for land to the rear of the Royal Oak Public 
House, Main Street, Long Bennington to be registered 
as a town or village green 

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
The Committee are asked to consider an application submitted to the County 
Council under the provisions of section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006 to 
register land as a town or village green in Long Bennington: to consider the 
relevant legal issues that should be taken into account when considering such 
an application and to make a decision on the application

Recommendation(s):
That the application to register land to the rear of the Royal Oak Public House 
Main Street Long Bennington as a town or village green is rejected as the 
applicant has failed to provide sufficent evidence to meet the required statutory 
tests

Background

1. The Application
Preliminary procedure

1.1 Lincolnshire County Council are the commons registration authority under 
the provisions of the Commons Act 2006 ("the Act") and are obliged to 
amend the statutory register where unregistered land in the County of 
Lincoln becomes a town or village green within the meaning of the Act.

1.2 There are two main tests within the Act against which the Council must 
assess an application.  Under both tests the main requirement is as follows

A significant number of inhabitants of any locality or of any neighbourhood 
within the locality indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the 
land for a period of at least 20 years.



1.3 However under the requirements set out in subsection 15(2) of the Act, the 
use must be continuing at the time of the application.  Under the 
requirements set out in subsection 15(3) of the Act, the use does not have 
to be continuing at the time of the application as long as the application is 
made within the relevant period of the u
[...]
 the 
statutory tests under section 15(3) of the Act. Therefore the application 
should be rejected.

6.2 The County Council have sought independent legal advice on this 
application from a barrister. The barrister advised that the application 
should be allowed to continue to publication, but upon reviewing the 
evidence submitted by the applicant that they considered that the applicant 
had failed to satisfy the statutory tests and that the application should be 
rejected.

6.3 If the committee are not in agreement with this approach, they are 
reminded that if the application is not rejected it will have to be considered 
by an independent adjudicator who will hold a non- statutory public inquiry 
to determine the application. 

Consultation



a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report
Appendix A Assessment of Evidence

Background Papers

The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 
were relied upon in the writing of this report.

Document title Where the document can be viewed
Application and 
supporting evidence 
submitted by the 
Applicant

Legal Services

Evidence submitted in 
response by the 
Objectors

Legal Services

right of reply by 
applicants

Legal Services

This report was written by Mandy Wood, who can be contacted on 01522 552103 
or mandy.wood@lincolnshire.gov.uk.



Appendix 1 

ASSESSMENT OF EVIDENCE 

APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND TO THE REAR OF    
THE ROYAL OAK PUBLIC HOUSE , MAIN STREET, LONG 
BENNINGTON AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN UNDER 
THE PROVSIONS OF SECTION 15(1) COMMONS ACT 2006

Evidence submitted to support the application

1. By the applicant 

                   Documentary Evidence 

The applicant as part of their application submitted documentary 
evidence.

      Photographs 

Of the land-   

A photo showing a goal post set in a grassed area taken from the gate 
way. It does not show anyone using the land and it is not date
[...]
ments on the evidence submitted by the objectors, on 28 
October they submitted a letter.  As part of that letter they included a 
photograph showing a gateway that is alleged to belong to an adjacent 



Appendix 1 

cottage that has access to the land, a note regarding Mr Baggaley and 
his life, a photograph showing a garden fete in 1960's. 

It should be noted that the additional evidence submitted cannot be 
considered in relation to the claim as it does not show that the use of 
the land was by the public as of right. The photograph of the garden 
fete is outside the time period being claimed. 

Mandy Wood                                                       7 December 2015

Senior Solicitor

Legal Services Lincolnshire  



 

 

         
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

  Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for 
Environment and Economy   

 

Report to: Planning and Regulations Committee 

Date: 15 February 2016 

Subject: 
London Road, Grantham – Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions 

 

Summary:  
The purpose of this report is to consider the objections received during the formal 
consultation to introduce a No Waiting At Any Time Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) at the entrance to the Retail Park, extending southwards to ensure greater 
visibility for exiting motorists and a No Waiting Mon-Fri 6am-6pm TRO starting 
from the existing waiting restrictions at the Station Road East junction and 
continuing to the proposed No Waiting At Any Time restrictions. 

 
 

Recommendation(s):  

It is recommended that the Committee agrees that the objection should be 
overruled and that the Orders be confirmed as proposed at consultation. 
 

 
1.  Background
 
1.1 London Road (A52) is an arterial route through Grantham, carrying both 
commuter and industrial traffic.  The width of London Road has been measured at 
14m but narrows to 10.5m at the section to be affected by the proposed waiting 
restrictions. Therefore consideration has been given to
[...]
ank, Moulton Chapel to a scrap yard 
comprising principally of an end-of-life vehicle depollution, dismantling and re-
use operation.  As part of the application the applicant proposes to erect an 
open-sided sheet metal building within the site which would allow work on the 
vehicles to be carried out and also proposes to use an existing static caravan 
as a site office. 

 



2. A copy of the detailed report presented to the 11 January 2016 Planning and 
Regulation Committee meeting is attached hereto as Appendix B.  The 
Officer's recommendation as set out in that report was that planning 
permission be refused for the following reason: 

 
The proposed new scrapyard would be an unacceptable development in the 
open countryside in terms of scale and use and would have a detrimental 
impact on the local transport network.  The applicant has not provided 
sufficient information to demonstrate that the development cannot be located 
within a defined settlement limit or would be essential in the proposed location 
to service a local need or cause harm to the highways infrastructure.  As a 
result, the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the proposed development 
accords with the criteria and objectives of Policies SG2, SG3, SG4, SG14 and 
EC3 of the adopted South Holland Local Plan (2006) and Policies WLP3 and 
WLP21 of the Waste Local Plan.  The proposal is also considered to be 
contrary to the objectives of Policies W3, W7, DM1, DM3 and DM14 of the 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies of the emerging 
Lincolnshire and Waste Local Plan. 

  
3. During consideration of the application at the previous meeting, Members of 

the Planning and Regulation Committee considered it would be helpful to visit 
the site to view the condition of Oxcroft Bank and the local highway network 
leading to the site to get a better understanding of the impact of the proposed 
development on the local highway network.  As a result, Members of the 
Committee resolved to defer the determination of the application in order to 
carry out a site visit to view the application site and its surroundings.  The site 
visit took place on 2 February 2016. 
 

4. Further discussions have taken place with Highways Officers following the 
comments made by Councillors at the January meeting.  Highways confirm 
that their objection to the application is based on the fact that local highway 
network is not suitable to accommodate the vehicle movements that the 
application is expected to generate/attract.  The carriageway surface of 
Randall Bank is un-metalled (it is believed to have a metalled surface beneath 
the unbound surfacing material).  The unbound material has been placed on 
the top of the metalled surface without any consent from the Highways 
Authority.  Being unbound, the carriageway surface will be more susceptible 
to damage and structural failure/rutting/ponding.  Whilst this would not be an 
issue for agricultural traffic it would make it very difficult for the site to be 
accessed by purely road-going vehicles and with a commercial business on 
site requiring full-time access the Highway Authority would come under 
pressure to spend part of the highway maintenance budget on an unclassified 
road.  In addition the site is in a remote location served only by narrow rural 
roads which are of low constructional standard and which are already 
suffering from drought damage.  The introduction of unnecessary commercial 
vehicle movements onto this network of roads would only serve to hasten the 
deterioration of these roads. 
 

5. The cost of resurfacing Randall Bank would be significantly disproportionate 
to the financial return from the proposed development and it is considered 



that a Planning Obligation requiring a contribution from the applicant to 
undertake these works would not meet the tests of the NPPF set out in 
Paragraph 204 which requires that the obligation should only be sought where 
they are fairly and reasonabl
[...]
ructure.  As a result, the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the 
proposed development accords with the criteria and objectives of Policies 
SG2, SG3, SG4, SG14 and EC3 of the adopted South Holland Local Plan 
(2006) and Policies WLP3 and WLP21 of the Waste Local Plan.  The 
proposal is also considered to be contrary to the objectives of Policies W3, 
W7, DM1, DM3 and DM14 of the Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies of the emerging Lincolnshire and Waste Local Plan. 

 



Appendix 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix B Report reference 5.1 to the Planning and Regulation Committee on 
11 January 2016 relating to County Matter Application, to operate 
a Scrap Yard at land at The Bungalow, Oxcroft Bank, Moulton 
Chapel by Mr Tony El Houly 

Appendix A Committee Plan 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 
were relied upon in the writing of this report. 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Planning Application File 
H23/1042/15 

Lincolnshire County Council, Planning, Witham Park 
House, Waterside South, Lincoln 

National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012) 

The Government's website 
www.gov.uk 

Lincolnshire Waste Local 
Plan (2006) 

Lincolnshire County Council's website 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/ 

Lincolnshire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan: Core 
Strategy and 
Development 
Management Policies 
(Pre-Submission Draft) 
January 2015 

Lincolnshire County Council website 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

South Holland Local Plan 
(2006) 

South Holland District Council's website 

http://www.sholland.gov.uk/ 

South East Lincolnshire 
Local Plan Policies (Draft) 
January 2016  

http://southeastlincslocalplan.org/wordpress/ 

 

 
 
This report was written by Felicity Webber, who can be contacted on 01522 
782070 or dev_pcg@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

  
 

http://www.gov.uk/
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/
http://www.lincolnshire.
[...]
nt limit or would be essential in the 
proposed location to service a local need or cause harm to the highways 
infrastructure.  As a result, the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the 
proposed development accords with the criteria and objectives of Policies 
SG2, SG3, SG4, SG14 and EC3 of the adopted South Holland Local Plan 
(2006) and Policies WLP3 and WLP21 of the Waste Local Plan.  The 
proposal is also considered to be contrary to the objectives of policies W3, 
W7, DM1, DM3 and DM14 of the Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies of the emerging Lincolnshire and Waste Local Plan. 

 
 
Appendix 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Committee Plan 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 
were relied upon in the writing of this report. 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Planning Application File 
H23/1042/15 
 

Lincolnshire County Council, Planning, Witham Park 
House, Waterside South, Lincoln 

National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012) 

The Government's website 
www.gov.uk 

Lincolnshire Waste Local 
Plan (2006) 

Lincolnshire County Council's website 
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/ 

South Holland Local Plan 
(2006) 

South Holland District Council's website 
http://www.sholland.gov.uk/ 

 
 
This report was written by Felicity Webber, who can be contacted on 01522 
782070 or dev_pcg@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 



Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Application Site of Applicatio
[...]
5/15H16/1135/15H16/1135/15H16/1135/15H16/1135/15H16/1135/15H16/1135/15H16/1135/15H16/1135/15

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 15 FEBRUARY 2016

elaine.simpson_1
Appendix A




	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 11 January 2016
	4. Minutes of the Site Visit to Planning Application No. H23/1042/15 (Change of Use of Land at the Bungalow, Oxcroft Bank, Moulton Chapel)
	5. Application for land to the rear of the Royal Oak Public House, Main Street, Long Bennington to be registered as a Town or Village green
	registration of village green  appendix

	6.1 London Road, Grantham - Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Appendix A Location Plan - Committee Paper London Road, Grantham - 15 February 2016
	Appendix A1 Wider Location Plan 15 February 2016
	Appendix A2 Satellite Location Plan 15 February 2016
	Appendix B Consultation Letter - Committee Paper London Road, Grantham - 15 February 2016
	Appendix C - Photographs - Committee Paper London Road, Grantham - 15 February 2016
	Appendix D - Public Notice - Committee Paper London Road, Grantham - 15 February 2016

	7.1 Supplementary Report - To operate a scrapyard at land at The Bungalow, Oxcroft Bank, Moulton Chapel - Mr Tony El Houly - H23/1042/15
	8.1 Proposed temporary vehicular site construction access with subsequent conversion to a permanent pedestrian access to the school at Balmoral Avenue Play Park, Balmoral Avenue, Spalding - H16/1135/15



Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

15 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors D McNally (Vice-Chairman), J W Beaver, D Brailsford, G J Ellis, 
D C Hoyes MBE, D M Hunter-Clarke, M S Jones, Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, 
N H Pepper, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs J M Renshaw, C L Strange, T M Trollope-Bellew 
and W S Webb

Councillors C J Davie, R G Davies and R G Fairman attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Dave Clark, Andy Gutherson (County 
Commissioner for Economy and Place), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Stuart 
Tym (Solicitor) and Mandy Wood (Solicitor)

67    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

None

68    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

The following Members did not attend the site visit and would not participate in the 
decision relating to minute 75 – Councillors J W Beaver, D Brailsford, D C Hoyes 
MBE, M S Jones, D McNally and T M Trollope-Bellew.

69    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
held on 11 January 2016, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
15 FEBRUARY 2016

70    MINUTES OF THE SITE VISIT TO PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 
H23/1042/15 (CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AT THE BUNGALOW, 
OXCROFT BANK, MOULTON CHAPEL)

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the site visit to Moulton Chapel (planning application 
No.H23/1042/15 (Change of Use of Land at the Bungalow, Oxcroft Bank), on 2 
February 2016, be agreed as a correct record. 

71    APPLICATION FOR LAND TO THE REAR OF THE ROYAL OAK PUBLIC 
HOUSE, MAIN STREET, LONG BENNINGTON TO BE REGISTERED AS A 
TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN

The Committee received a report in connection with an application submitted to the 
County Council under the provisions of section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2016, to 
register land as a town or village green in Long Bennington, to consider the relevant 
legal issues that should be taken into account when considering such an application 
and to make a decision on the application.

On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor D McNally, it was – 

RESOLVED (14 votes for and 1 vote against)

That the application to register land to the rear of the Royal Oak Public House, Main 
Street, Long Bennington, as a town or village green be rejected as the applicant has 
failed to provide sufficient evidence to meet the required statutory tests.

72    TRAFFIC ITEMS

73    LONDON ROAD, GRANTHAM - PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS

The Committee received a report in connection with objections received during the 
formal consultation to introduce a No Waiting At Any Time Traffic Regulation Order at 
the entrance to the Retail Park, London Road, Grantham, extending southwards to 
ensure greater visibility for existing restrictions at the Station Road East junction and 
continuing to the proposed No Waiting At Any.

The report detailed the proposal, consultations, the objection received and the 
comments of officers on the objection received.

Councillor R G Davies, a neighbouring local Member, supported the proposals in the 
report adding that there was a large commercial and industrial estate near the 
junction and that small and large businesses, in the area, supported the proposals.

On a motion by Councillor M S Jones, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford, it was – 



3
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

15 FEBRUARY 2016

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That the objection be overruled and that the Orders be confirmed as proposed at 
consultation.

74    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATION

75    SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT - TO OPERATE A SCRAPYARD AT LAND 
AT THE BUNGALOW, OXCROFT BANK, MOULTON CHAPEL - MR TONY 
EL HOULY - H23/1042/15

(Note: Only the following Members who had attended the site visit on 2 February 
2016 were entitled to participate in the decision – Councillors G J Ellis, I G 
Fleetwood, D M Hunter-Clarke, Ms T Keywood-Wainwright, N H Pepper, Mrs H N J 
Powell, Mrs J Renshaw, C L Strange and W S Webb)

An update was provided to the Committee in which included a further statement from 
the applicant and a response from Officers.

The Committee's comments included the following:-

1. The type of business proposed by the applicant was needed in the county.
2. The main issue was the public highway (Randall Bank) leading to the applicant's site 
and the applicant should be asked to maintain this stretch of the public highway.
3. The site was shielded by trees, was in an isolated location and was located from 
habitation.
4. Randall Bank should not be blocked by the applicant's vehicles as this was a through 
road leading to another road south of the applicant's site and well used by agricultural 
traffic.
5. The applicant was only proposing to deliver four vehicles to his site weekly and they 
would be brought on a flatbed truck.
6. The creation of employment if the application was approved.
7. The application site had a concrete base and was therefore a suitable location.

A motion was moved by Councillor W S Webb and seconded by Councillor Mrs H N J 
Powell, that the Committee is minded to approve the application contrary to the advice of 
officers, subject to the applicant being responsible for the maintenance of Randall Bank 
leading to his site from Oxcroft Road and that at no time was the applicant to prevent 
vehicular access from gaining access along Randall Bank, from his site southwards.

The Committee made further comments, including the presence of agricultural industry in 
the area, the area was not scenic like the Wolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and 
that the owner of the site could submit alternative planning applications which could 
attract more traffic than that being proposed in the application before the Committee.

Councillor W S Webb requested to know the implications if the Committee decided to go 
against the recommendations of the officers and impose conditions in connection with 
the upkeep of Randall Bank. 



4
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
15 FEBRUARY 2016

Officers' responses included the following:-

1. The objections to the application made by Highways was that Randall Bank was not 
suitable to accommodate the vehicle movements that the application was expected to 
generate/attract, that Randall Bank was a public highway and its maintenance was the 
responsibility of the Highways Authority.
2. The applicant proposed the erection of a new building and this was not in line with 
Policy W7 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies of the emerging 
Lincolnshire and Waste Local Plan which was due to be adopted shortly by the Council.

With the consent of the Chairman, Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for 
Economic Development, Environment, Planning, Tourism, was permitted to speak. He 
urged the Committee to support the comments of officers and support the Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies of the emerging Lincolnshire and Waste Local 
Plan and also cited the limited resources of the Council.

Following further comments made by the Committee including that information about the 
importance of the emerging Lincolnshire and Waste Local Plan had not been highlighted 
at the last meeting of the Committee, officers stated that the emerging planning policies 
had been detailed in the report to the Committee on 11 January 2016.

Councillor W S Webb stated that in view of the advice given by officers decided to 
withdraw his motion.

(Note: Councillor C L Strange left the meeting)

A motion was moved by Councillor Mrs H N J Powell, seconded by Councillor Ms T 
Keywood-Wainwright, that the Committee is minded to approve the application contrary 
to the recommendation of officers, in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

An amendment was moved by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor G J 
Ellis, that the recommendation of officers, as detailed in the report, should be approved, 
was approved 4 votes for, 2 against and 2 abstentions.

The substantive motion on being put to the vote, it was – 

RESOLVED (4 votes for, 2 votes against and 2 abstentions)

That planning permission be refused for the reason detailed in the report.

76    COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATION

77    PROPOSED TEMPORARY VEHICULAR SITE CONSTRUCTION ACCESS 
WITH SUBSEQUENT CONVERSION TO A PERMANENT PEDESTRIAN 
ACCESS TO THE SCHOOL AT BALMORAL AVENUE PLAY PARK, 
BALMORAL AVENUE, SPALDING - H16/1135/15

(Note: Councillors M S Jones and Mrs H N J Powell left the meeting).



5
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

15 FEBRUARY 2016

Officers stated that "September 2016" ("access for vehicles would……..beyond 
September 2016"), in paragraph 13 of the report was incorrect and should read 
"September 2017".

On a motion by Councillor D McNally, seconded by Councillor N H Pepper, it was – 

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That, subject to "September 2017" replacing "September 2016", in paragraph 13 of 
the report, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report.

(Post meeting note – in the minutes of the site visit to Moulton Chapel (minute 70, 
reference to "Gull Road" and "Whaplode" in paragraph three, should have read "Gull 

Bank" and "Whaplode Drove", respectively)

The meeting closed at 11.40 am


